

# SWAZILAND GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

VOL. XLIII]

MBABANE, Friday, AUGUST 19th 2005

[No. 082

# **CONTENTS**

No.	Page
GENERAL NOTICE	
44. Authorization of Change of Surname Notice, 2005	692
45. Authorization of Change of Surname Notice, 2005	692
46. Authorization of Change of Surname Notice, 2005	
47. Authorization of Change of Surname Notice, 2005	
48. Authorization of Change of Surname Notice, 2005	
49. Authorization of Change of Surname Notice, 2005	
50. Appointment of a Public Holiday - Umhlanga (Reed Dance) Notice, 2005	695
ADVERTISEMENTS	696

# GENERAL NOTICE NO. 44 OF 2005

# THE CHANGE OF NAME ACT 1962 (Act No. 67 of 1962)

# AUTHORIZATION OF CHANGE OF NAME NOTICE (Under Section 3)

In exercise of the powers conferred upon him by Section 3 of the Change of Name Act, 1962 the Minister for Justice having satisfied himself that the provisions of the said Act have been complied with hereby authorizes:-

#### MAJAHONKE CELUMUSA GEMBE

a resident of Bulandzeni Royal Kraal in the Hhohho Region to assume the surname NDWANDWE.

S. M. DLAMINI PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

Mbabane 11 August 2005

# GENERAL NOTICE NO. 45 OF 2005

THE CHANGE OF NAME ACT 1962 (Act No. 67 of 1962)

AUTHORIZATION OF CHANGE OF NAME NOTICE (Under Section 3)

In exercise of the powers conferred upon him by Section 3 of the Change of Name Act, 1962 the Minister for Justice having satisfied himself that the provisions of the said Act have been complied with hereby authorizes:-

# JABULANI ARTHWELL MANANA

a resident of Ka-Phunga Royal Kraal in the Shiselweni Region to assume the surname ZWANE.

į

S. M. DLAMINI PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

Mbabane 11 August 2005

# GENERAL NOTICE NO. 46 OF 2005

THE CHANGE OF NAME ACT 1962 (Act No. 67 of 1962)

AUTHORIZATION OF CHANGE OF NAME NOTICE (Under Section 3)

In exercise of the powers conferred upon him by Section 3 of the Change of Name Act, 1962 the Minister for Justice having satisfied himself that the provisions of the said Act have been complied with hereby authorizes:-

# JAMES BAFANA MHLANGA

a resident of Elangeni Royal Kraal in the Hhohho Region to assume the surname MTHIMKHULU.

S. M. DLAMINI PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

Mbabane 11 August 2005

# GENERAL NOTICE NO. 47 OF 2005

THE CHANGE OF NAME ACT 1962 (Act No. 67 of 1962)

AUTHORIZATION OF CHANGE OF NAME NOTICE (Under Section 3)

In exercise of the powers conferred upon him by Section 3 of the Change of Name Act, 1962 the Minister for Justice having satisfied himself that the provisions of the said Act have been complied with hereby authorizes:-

# **VUSI HLATSHWAYO**

a resident of Velezizweni Royal Kraal in the Manzini Region to assume the surname MBHOKAZI.

S. M. DLAMINI PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

Mbabane 11 August 2005

# GENERAL NOTICE NO. 48 OF 2005

# THE CHANGE OF NAME ACT 1962 (Act No. 67 of 1962)

# AUTHORIZATION OF CHANGE OF NAME NOTICE (Under Section 3)

In exercise of the powers conferred upon him by Section 3 of the Change of Name Act, 1962 the Minister for Justice having satisfied himself that the provisions of the said Act have been complied with hereby authorizes:-

#### ISAU MGIYANE DLAMINI

a resident of Hhohho Royal Kraal in the Hhohho Region to assume the surname MASHABA.

S. M. DLAMINI PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

Mbabane 11 August 2005

GENERAL NOTICE NO. 49 OF 2005

THE CHANGE OF NAME ACT 1962 (Act No. 67 of 1962)

AUTHORIZATION OF CHANGE OF NAME NOTICE (Under Section 3)

In exercise of the powers conferred upon him by Section 3 of the Change of Name Act, 1962 the Minister for Justice having satisfied himself that the provisions of the said Act have been complied with hereby authorizes:-

# **SUNNBOY NYONI**

a resident of eSicelwini Royal Kraal in the Lubombo Region to assume the surname ZONDO.

S. M. DLAMINI PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

Mbabane 11 August 2005

# GENERAL NOTICE NO. 50 OF 2005

# PUBLIC HOLIDAY ACT, 1938 (Act No. 71 of 1930)

APPOINTMENT OF A PUBLIC HOLIDAY - UMHLANGA (REED DANCE) DAY (Under Section 2)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 2 of the Public Holidays Act, 1938, the Minister of Home Affairs, hereby appoints Monday, 29 August, 2005 as the Umhlanga (Reed Dance) Day and to be a Public holiday in Swaziland.

Z. D. HLATJWAKO PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

696

## NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that I, Bhekizwe Mfungelwa Dlamini of Manzini Region intend to apply to the Honourable Minister of Justice of the Kingdom of Swaziland for authorisation to assume the surname Masuku after the fourth publication of this notice in each of four consecutive weeks in the Times of Swaziland and The Swazi Observer being the newspapers circulating in the region where I reside and designated for this purpose by the Regional Secretary for the Manzini Region and in the government Gazette.

The reason I want to assume the surname Masuku is because it is my natural surname.

Any person or persons likely to object to my assuming the surname Masuku should lodge their objections in writing with me at the address given below and with the Regional Secretary for Manzini Region.

P.O. Box 7546 Manzini

G1059 4x-19-08-2005

#### NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that I, Petros Thulasizwe Simelane of Hhohho Region intend to apply to the Honourable Minister of Justice of the Kingdom of Swaziland for authorisation to assume the surname Dlamini after the fourth publication of this notice in each of four consecutive weeks in the Times of Swaziland and The Swazi Observer being the newspapers circulating in the region where I reside and designated for this purpose by the Regional Secretary for the Hhohho Region and in the government Gazette.

The reason I want to assume the surname Dlamini is because it is my natural surname.

Any person or persons likely to object to my assuming the surname Dlamini should lodge their objections in writing with me at the address given below and with the Regional Secretary for Hhohho Region.

P.O. Box 100 Ntfonjeni

G1111 4x-26-08-2005

#### NOTICE

#### ESTATE LATE: SIPHO SALVATORY XABA ESTATE NO. EL44/2005

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

FIKILE P. G. XABA & KHOLIWE L. G. XABA P.O. Box 317 Simunye

G1207 19-08 -2005

1

697

# NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that we intend applying for a certified copy of Crown Grant No. 613/1995 made in favour of MBONGENI STEPHEN MOTSA in respect of:

**CERTAIN** 

Lot No. 953 situate in Ngwane Park Extension No. 1 Township, District of

Manzini, Swaziland

MEASURING :

2017 (two zero one seven) square metres.

Any person having objection to the issue of such copy is hereby requested to lodge it in writing with the Registrar of Deeds within 3 (three) weeks of the last publication of this notice.

DATED AT MBABANE ON THIS 5TH DAY OF AUGUST 2005.

L. R. MAMBA & ASSOCIATES Applicant's Attorneys 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Sokhamlilo Building Dzeliwe Street Mbabane

G1196 2x19-08-2005

#### NOTICE

# ESTATE LATE: RICHARD NKOSINATHI MDLULI ESTATE NO. EM269/2005

Debtors and Creditors in the above mentioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this notice.

DOLLY MDLULI P.O. Box 2294 Manzini

G1208 19-08 -2005

# NOTICE

# ESTATE LATE: MUSA FUNNY NDZINISA ESTATE NO. EL108/2004

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

JULUKA NGCAMPHALALA P.O. Box 175 Matata

G1210 19-08 -2005

698

#### NOTICE

# NOTICE ADVERTISING PROPOSED SALE OF A BUSINESS [VIDE SECTION 5(1) OF THE ACT]

Notice is hereby given, in terms of Section 5(1) of the Registration of Business Act, that the business registered at Plot 478, Conco Crescent, Matsapha, under the business name of SWAZI TIMBER PRODUCTS LIMITED and PGM SWAZILAND (PTY) LTD will be sold to JOHNNY FIFTY-FIVE (PTY) LTD as from the 30th day of September, 2005 and that the assets held or used for the purpose of this business will be sold on the 30th day of September, 2005 by the said companies.

MAPHANGA HOWE MASUKU NSIBANDE 1st Floor, Campus Crusade Building Warner Street P.O. Box 1298 Mbabane

G1219 3x02-09-2005

#### NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that we intend applying for a certified copy of: Deed of Transfer No. 425/2001 dated the 15th day of August, 2001 in favour of HEPTAGON COMPANY SWAZILAND (PTY) LTD in respect of:-

CERTAIN

Lot No. 2876 Mbabane Extension No. 11 (Thembelihle Township), situate in the

District of Hhohho, Swaziland;

MEASURING:

2082 (Two Zero Eight Two) square metres;

Any person having objection to the issue of such copy is hereby requested to lodge it in writing with the Registrar of Deeds within Three (3) weeks of the last publication of this Notice.

DATED AT MBABANE THIS 11TH DAY OF AUGUST. 2005.

ROBINSON BERTRAM Attorneys for Applicant Ingcongwane Building, Allister Miller Street P.O. Box 24 Mbabane

G1206 2x26-08-2005

# NOTICE

# ESTATE LATE: THABSILE PRETTY KUNENE ESTATE NO. EH164/2005

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

> BUSISIWE P. DLAMINI P.O. Box 643 Manzini

699

#### NOTICE

# ESTATE LATE: JAMES MAJAHEJOZI MDLULI ESTATE NO. EM320/2005

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

NOMBUSO MDLULI P.O. Box 1760 Manzini

G1211 19-08 -2005

# NOTICE

# ESTATE LATE: SABATHA STEPHEN MABUZA ESTATE NO. EP63/2005

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

WELCOME MABUZA P.O. Box A70 Ebuhleni

G1212 19-08 -2005

# NOTICE

# ESTATE LATE: HOWARD MATSEBULA ESTATE NO. EP60/2005

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

NELISIWE MATSEBULA P.O. Box 13 Msahweni

G1213 19-08 -2005

# **NOTICE**

# ESTATE LATE: ERNEST MFANA NKAMBULE ESTATE NO. ES116/2005

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

BONANI G. NKAMBULE & KHANYISILE NKAMBULE P.O. Box 667 Hlathikhulu

G1214 19-08 -2005

700

#### NOTICE

# ESTATE LATE: MFANUZOLALAPHI BENJAMIN MHLONGO ESTATE NO. EH27/2005

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

GIDEON MHLONGO P.O. Box 140 Mhlume

G1215 19-08 -2005

## NOTICE

# ESTATE LATE: JOHN MFANAWENDLELA MYENI ESTATE NO. ES114/2003

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

MRS JOYCE MYENI P.O. Box 9 Gege

G1216 19-08 -2005

# NOTICE

# ESTATE LATE: HAPPINESS BUYILE BHEMBE ESTATE NO. EM268/2005

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

THAMSANQA B. MDLULI P.O. Box 550 Bhunya

G1217 19-08 -2005

# NOTICE

# ESTATE LATE: ABEL MHLEZI SAMBO ESTATE NO. EL95/2005

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

SABELO P. SAMBO P.O. Box 27 Siteki

G1218 19-08 -2005

ı

701

#### NOTICE

## ESTATE LATE: OBERT MASHABA NHLENGETHWA ESTATE NO. EM291/2005

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

SIFISO NHLANHLA NHLENGETHWA Uniswa Private Bag 4 Kwaluseni

G1220 19-08 -2005

#### NOTICE

#### ESTATE LATE: MAJAHA SIBANGANI SHONGWE ESTATE NO. EM403/2004

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

NYEMBEZI B. SHONGWE P.O. Box 1 Sidvokodvo

G1221 19-08 -2005

## NOTICE

# ESTATE LATE: ERNEST HORACE BRADFORD ESTATE NO. EH98/2005

Estate of the late Ernest Horace Bradford, who died on the 29th of March at Ezulwini, identity number 4309025089088, of Farm No. 51 Ezulwini District Lubombo Swaziland.

Creditors in the above named estate are hereby called upon to file their claims with and to pay their debts to the undersigned within thirty (30) days from date of publication hereof.

EXECUTOR: MR R. CLOETE c/o Cloete Corporate Consultants P.O. Box A972 Swazi Plaza Mbabane H101

Tel: (+268) 404 3124 Fax: (+268) 404 3136

G1209 19-08-2005

# NOTICE

# ESTATE LATE: JOSHUA MADZANGA DLAMINI ESTATE NO. EP62/2005

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

MABLE DLAMINI P.O. Box 30 Ntfonjeni

G1222 19-08 -2005

702

#### NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that we intend applying for a Certified Copy of: Mortgage Bond No. 242/2003 dated the 31st day of March 2003 for an amount of E485,000.00 (Four Hundred and Eight Five Thousand Emalangeni) passed by ENZIWE MATHABA DUBE in favour of SWAZILAND BUILDING SOCIETY.

Any person having objection to the cancellation of such entries in the Deeds Register is hereby requested to lodge such objection in writing with the Registrar of Deeds within three (3) weeks of the last publication of this Notice.

DATED AT MBABANE ON THIS THE 12TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2005.

CLOETE CORPORATE In Association with E. J. Henwood & M. L. Dlamini 1st Floor, Nedbank Centre Swazi Plaza

G1203 2x26-08-2005

1

# NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that we intend applying for Certified Copy of Deed of Transfer No. 233/2003 dated the 31st day of March 2003 in favour of ENZIWE MATHABA DUBE.

**CERTAIN** 

Remaining Extent of Portion 173 of Farm No. 2, situate in the District of Hhohho,

Swaziland;

MEASURING: as such 3505 (Three Five Zero Five) Square Metres;

Any person having objection to the issue of such copy is hereby requested to lodge it in writing with the Registrar of Deeds within twenty-one (21) days of the last publication of this notice.

DATED AT MBABANE ON THIS THE 10<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF AUGUST, 2005.

CLOETE CORPORATE In Association with E. J. Henwood & M. L. Dlamini 1st Floor, Nedbank Centre Swazi Plaza

G1204 2x26-08-2005

## NOTICE

# ESTATE LATE: WISEMAN S. MOTSA ESTATE NO. EM246/2005

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

> PHUMZILE L. MOTSA P.O. Box 499 Piggs Peak

> > G1224 19-08 -2005

703

# NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that we intend applying for a certified copy of Crown Grant No. 22/1978 dated the 24th January, 1978 in favour of MAGODI PETROS MAGAGULA in respect of:-

**CERTAIN** 

: Lot No. 35 situate in the Mankayane Township Extension No. 1, Swaziland;

MEASURING: 708 (Seven Zero Eight) square metres;

Any person having an objection to the issue of such copy is hereby requested to lodge it in writing with the Registrar of Deeds within three (3) weeks of the last publication of this notice.

# DATED AT MANZINI ON THIS THE 5TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2005.

MTHEMBU MABUZA ATTORNEYS Attorney for Applicant P. O. Box 2563 Manzini

G1205 2x26-08-2005

## NOTICE

# FIRST CORP SWAZILAND INVESTMENTS (PTY) LIMITED (IN VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

Notice is hereby given that a general meeting of the company will be held at the offices of PricewaterhouseCoopers, MTN Office Park, Karl Grant Street, Mbabane, on Thursday 29 September 2005 at 10:00 a.m. for the purpose of considering the first and final liquidation and distribution account in this matter.

> P. R. COOPER Liquidator

> > G1225 19-08 -2005

## NOTICE

# ESTATE LATE: ESAU MAKHULUSIKOBHO SAMSON MTSETFWA **ESTATE NO. EM329/2005**

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

> MRS SHONAPHI MTSETFWA P.O. Box 2409 Manzini

> > G1228 19-08 -2005

704

#### NOTICE

# IN THE HIGH COURT OF SWAZILAND

HOLDEN AT MBABANE ON THE  $12^{TH}$  DAY OF AUGUST, 2005 BEFORE HIS LORDSHIP THE HONOURABLE MATSEBULA J.

CIV. T. NO. 2313/2005

In the petition of:

CELANI ROBERT SHONGWE

Petitioner

and

MARO INDUSTRIES (PTY) LIMITED

Respondent

#### COURT ORDER

WHEREUPON: hearing Counsel for the Petitioner.

#### IT IS ORDERED:

- a) That the Respondent be provisionally wound up under the hands of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland.
- b) That a Rule Nisi do issued calling upon all interested parties to show cause on the 26th of AUGUST 2005 why order number 1 above should not be made final and that the additional relief sought hereunder should not be confirmed.
- c) That the Order be served on the Respondent at its registered office and published in two (2) consecutive publications of a Newspaper circulating in Swaziland and in one (1) publication of the Government Gazette.
- d) That MBONISWA SIMELANE be and is hereby appointed Provisional Liquidator of the Respondent with all the powers set out in Section 127 of the Companies Act No. 7 of 1912.
- e) That the costs of this Petition form part of the costs of the liquidation.

# BY ORDER OF THE HIGH COURT

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AT MBABANE THIS THE 16TH DAY OF AUGUST 2005.

REGISTRAR OF THE HIGH COURT MBABANE

G1226 19-08-2005

# **NOTICE**

# ESTATE LATE: MANYANGALA PHILLIP KHUMALO ESTATE NO. EH153/2005

Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay their debts with the undersigned within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this Notice.

TITUS KHUMALO & JOSEPH KHUMALO P.O. Box 1096
Mbabane

G1229 19-08 -2005

705

#### NOTICE

#### IN THE HIGH COURT OF SWAZILAND

HOLDEN AT MBABANE ON THE  $12^{\text{TH}}$  DAY OF AUGUST 2005 BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MATSEBULA

CIV. T. NO. 27/05

In the matter between:

K AND S ENTERPRISES (PTY) LIMITED

Applicant

and

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

1st Respondent

THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL

2<sup>nd</sup> Respondent

# COURT ORDER

Whereupon hearing Counsel for both Parties:

# IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- That a rule nisi do hereby issue calling upon the Respondents to show cause on or before Friday, 26th August 2005 why:
- 1.1 K and S Enterprises (Pty) Limited should not be restored to the Register of Companies.
- 1.2 That the Rule granted in terms of this Notice of Motion be published once in the Government Gazette and once in the Times of Swaziland.

# BY ORDER OF COURT

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AT MBABANE ON THIS THE 15TH DAY OF AUGUST 2005.

# REGISTRAR OF THE HIGH COURT MBABANE, SWAZILAND

G1227 19-08-2005

# NOTICE

# ESTATE LATE: ROBERT MURRAY MEIKLE ESTATE NO. ES53/1989

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 51 bis of the Administration of Estates Act No. 28 of 1902 that the First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account will lie open at the office of the Master of the High Court of Swaziland, Mbabane for a period of twenty one (21) days from date of publication of this Notice.

Any person objecting to the Account may lodge his objection in writing in duplicate with the Master of the High Court at any time before the expiry of the said period.

RJS PERRY P.O. Box 4869 Mbabane

G1231 19-08-2005

706

# **NOTICE**

NOTICE TO ALL CREDITORS OF MARSILI (PROPRIETARY) LIMITED (In Liquidation)

Notice is hereby given to all the Creditors in the above named Estate, to attend the first meeting of the Creditors at the Master of the High Court's office on Wednesday the 14th day of September, 2005 at 10:00 a.m.

All Creditors who wish to prove their claims are reminded that they should proceed to the Liquidator's office c/o Masina Mazibuko & Co., President Building, Manzini to collect their forms and must submit them twenty-four (24) hours before the meeting, failing which they will not be permitted to vote at the said meeting.

> DUMSANI MAZIBUKO (Liquidator)

> > G1230 19-08-2005

ŧ

## NOTICE

We intend to apply for the issue of a certified copy of Deed of Transfer No. 417/1992 dated 14th September 1992 made in favour of Elizabeth Naomi Adams (born Nene on the 10th August 1910) in respect of:-

CERTAIN

Erf No. 270 situate in the Township of Nhlangano, Shiselweni District, Swaziland;

MEASURING: 496 (Four Nine Six) square metres.

All persons having objection to the issue of such copy are hereby required to lodge same in writing with the Registrar of Deeds for Swaziland at Mbabane within 3 (three) weeks from date of publication of this notice.

DATED AT MBABANE ON THIS 10<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF AUGUST 2005.

P. M. SHILUBANE & ASSOCIATES Attorneys for the Executor Testamentary P.O. Box 3639 Mbabane Swaziland

G1232 2x26-08-2005

The Government Printer, Mbabane